## CHAPTER 367-H. F. No. 1212

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain trust fund lands in Itasca county by the commissioner of conservation.

WHEREAS, the state of Minnesota acquired the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NE 1/4 of SE 1/4), Section Eight (8), Township Sixty (60) North, Range Twenty-three (23) West in Itasca county, as indemnity school land in 1959, and

WHEREAS, a Mr. Voight purchased this land as taxforfeited property from Itasca county in 1946, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Gerald Carlson purchased this land from the heirs of Mr. Voight in January, 1957, and since that time Mr. Carlson has placed valuable improvements on the land,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The commissioner of conservation is authorized to sell the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NE 1/4 of SE 1/4), Section Eight (8), Township Sixty (60) North, Range Twenty-three (23) West in Itasca county, in the manner provided for the sale of trust fund land, provided that the value of the improvements thereon shall be appraised separately and, if at the sale of such land, Gerald Carlson shall be the purchaser, he shall not be required to pay the state the amount so appraised for such improvements, but in lieu thereof he shall at the time of the sale be required to furnish an affidavit stating that such improvements were paid for by him.

Sec. 2. This land shall be offered for sale notwithstanding the fact that it lies in a state forest and borders on public waters.

Sec. 3. If any person other than Gerald Carlson shall purchase said land, then such other person shall pay to the state at the time of the sale, in addition to all other required payments, the full amount for which said improvements were so appraised in cash, and the amount so received by the state for such improvements shall be paid by the state treasurer, with the approval of the state auditor, to Gerald Carlson, upon furnishing an affidavit that such improvements were paid for by him, and such moneys as are re-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

quired for such payments are hereby appropriated for such purposes.

Approved April 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 368-H. F. No. 1326

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts fixing the salary of the judges of the municipal courts of Faribault and Northfield.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Faribault is \$6500, and the annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Northfield is \$1900, notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2. The salaries herein provided do not include the additional compensation as judge of conciliation court.

Sec. 2. [482.35] Faribault and Northfield municipal court. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salaries fixed in section 1 hereof for the salaries specified for each judge in Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 14, 1961.

## CHAPTER 369-H. F. No. 1452

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the state board of chiropody examiners and registration; changing the name of said board to the state board of podiatry examiners and registration; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 153.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 153.02 is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

367]